

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

*Ford Fusion and C-Max Fuel Economy
Litigation,*

This Document Relates to All Actions.

Case No. 13-MD-2450 (KMK)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT FORD MOTOR
COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED
AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT AND DEMAND
FOR JURY TRIAL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE
OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(6)**

Joel A. Dewey
Jeffrey M. Yeatman (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Matthew A. Goldberg (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Timothy H. Birnbaum
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
27th Floor
New York, NY 10020-1104
Phone: (212) 335-4500
Fax: (212) 335-4501
joel.dewey@dlapiper.com
jeffrey.yeatman@dlapiper.com
matthew.goldberg@dlapiper.com
timothy.birnbaum@dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
Ford Motor Company*

Dated: New York, New York
November 22, 2013.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The New Vehicle EPA Mileage Estimate: Legal and Factual Background	4
1. Current EPA fuel economy test methods.....	5
2. Fuel economy estimates are not guarantees of real world fuel economy	6
3. The disclosure of fuel economy estimates to consumers.....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations	10
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
A. Motion to Dismiss Standard.....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should be Evaluated Based on the Law of Their Respective States of Residence.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Insufficient Under Rules 8(a) and 9(b).....	14
1. No vehicle on the road today has an “actual fuel economy.”	14
2. This Court should reject Plaintiffs’ “hide the ball” approach to pleading claims allegedly based on an actionable misrepresentation.....	16
a. Plaintiffs do not plead enough facts to establish that they were exposed to an actionable representation regarding the estimated fuel economy of the subject vehicles.....	16
b. The advertisements described in the CAC are non-actionable	19
3. Plaintiffs do not plead a single fact demonstrating that Ford failed to perform proper fuel economy testing on the subject vehicles	21
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Sue For Violations Of The EPCA	22
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted By Federal Law	24
1. 49 U.S.C. § 32919(b) Expressly Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claims	24
2. 49 U.S.C. § 32919(a) Also Expressly Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	27
3. Implied Or Conflict Preemption Also Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims	28
D. This Court Should Abstain From Intervening Under The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
E. Plaintiffs’ Consumer Protection, Fraud, And Negligent Misrepresentation Claims All Fail As A Matter of Law Because The CAC Does Not Plead A Single Actionable Representation And They Are Not Pleaded With The Specificity Demanded By Rule 9(b).....	32
1. Consumer Protection Claims	34
2. Common Law Fraud	38
3. Negligent Misrepresentation Claims.....	41
F. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Cognizable Breach of Contract Claim	42
G. Plaintiffs’ Have Not Sufficiently Stated A Cause Of Action For Breach Of The Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing.....	43
H. Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Express Warranty Claim Is Barred By Federal Law	44
I. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Violation of the MMWA	46
J. Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Cause Of Action Fails As A Matter Of Law	48
1. The California and Florida Plaintiffs cannot recover from Ford for unjust enrichment.....	48
2. None of the Plaintiffs plead any facts supporting their unjust enrichment claims	49
V. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****CASES**

<i>ACE Fire Underwriters Ins. Co. v. ITT Indus., Inc.</i> , 924 N.Y.S.2d 342 (App. Div. 2011).....	43
<i>Adams v. NVR Homes, Inc.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 675 (D. Md. 2001).....	43
<i>Am. Safety Ins. Serv., Inc. v. Griggs</i> , 959 So. 2d 322 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....	48
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Assoko v. City of New York</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 728 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 12, 50
<i>BNP Paribas Mortg. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 09-9784, 2013 WL 2452169 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2013).....	41
<i>Bober v. Glaxo Wellcome PLC</i> , 246 F.3d 934 (7 th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Brett v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 6:08-cv-1168, 2008 WL 4329876 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2008).....	passim
<i>Brooklyn Heights Assoc., Inc. v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 424 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5
<i>Bruno v. Whipple</i> , 138 Conn. App. 496, 54 A.3d 184 (Conn. Ct. App. 2012).....	44
<i>Burke v. Weight Watchers Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-06742, 2013 WL 5701489 (D.N.J. Oct. 17, 2013).....	22, 26
<i>Cali v. Chrysler Group LLC</i> , No. 10-7606, 2011 WL 383952 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2011).....	46
<i>Cali v. East Coast Aviation Serv.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 276 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5
<i>Clark v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 523 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Coakley v. Jaffe</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 615 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	39
<i>Conger v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 717 (N.D. Tex. 1998)	23
<i>Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Village of Pomona</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	12, 18
<i>Continental Disc Corp. v. Applied Mfg. Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-00037, 2013 WL 3324368 (E.D. Mo. Jul. 1, 2013).....	44
<i>Curanaj v. Cordone</i> , 2012 WL 4221042 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2012).....	39
<i>Davis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 677 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	23
<i>Desaigoudar v. Meyercord</i> , 223 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>DeSilva v. N. Shore-Long Island Jewish Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-1341, 2012 WL 748760 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2012).....	43
<i>Echo, Inc. v. Whitson Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1099 (7th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Eclectic Props. East, LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co.</i> , No. 09-00511, 2012 WL 713829 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2012)	41
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	28
<i>Enreach Tech., Inc. v. Embedded Internet Solutions, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	48
<i>Enzymotec Ltd. v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-2627, 2011 WL 2601500 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 29, 2011).....	23
<i>Fanok v. Carver Boat Corp.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	46
<i>Feitler v. Animation Celection, Inc.</i> , 13 P.3d 1044 (Or. Ct. App. 2000).....	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Fellows v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	27
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	29
<i>Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 773 F. Supp. 1325, 1361 (D. Ariz. 1991), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 962 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Fodale v. Waste Mgmt. of Mich., Inc.</i> , 718 N.W.2d 827 (Mich. Ct. App. 2006)	43
<i>Gale v. Int'l. Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 45 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	34
<i>Ginocchio v. Surgikos, Inc.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 948 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	23
<i>Godfrey v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 07-5132, 2008 WL 2397497 (W.D. Ark. Jun. 11, 2008).....	36
<i>Gonzalez v. Caballero</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>Gray v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.</i> , No. 08-1690, 2012 WL 313703 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2012).....	16
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Hegel v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , No. 09-882, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30514 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 23, 2011).....	44
<i>Heller v. Kurz</i> , 643 N.Y.S.2d 580 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)	49
<i>Hinds v. Paul's Auto Werkstatt, Inc.</i> , 810 P.2d 874 (Or. Ct. App. 1991).....	37
<i>Holeman v. Neils</i> , 803 F. Supp. 237 (D. Ariz. 1992)	34
<i>Holiday Resort Cmty. Ass'n v. Echo Lake Assocs., LLC</i> , 135 P.3d 499 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Bayou Hedge Funds Invest. Litig.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	49
<i>In re Ctr. for Auto Safety</i> , 793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	14
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1014, 1997 WL 186325 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 1997)	23
<i>In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.</i> , No. 12-4727, 2013 WL 2303727 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2013)	14, 47
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)	34, 35
<i>Int'l Acad. of Bus. & Fin. Mgmt. v. Mentz</i> , No. 12-00463, 2013 WL 212640 (D. Colo. Jan. 18, 2013)	39
<i>Janke v. Brooks</i> , No. 11-cv-00837, 2012 WL 1229891 (D. Colo. Apr. 11, 2012)	46
<i>Jogani v. Superior Court</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 901 (2008)	48
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	25
<i>Kagan v. K-Tel Entm't, Inc.</i> , 568 N.Y.S.2d 756 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)	49
<i>Kapsis v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 430 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	44
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	39, 40
<i>Landmark LLC v. Sakai QTIP Trust</i> , 151 Wash. App. 1003, 2009 WL 1930174 (Wash. Ct. App. July 7, 2009)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lauriedale Assocs., Ltd. v. Wilson</i> , 7 Cal. App. 4th 1439 (1992)	48
<i>Law Offices of K.C. Okoli, P.C. v. BNB Bank, N.A.</i> , 481 F. App'x. 622 (2d Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Leonard F. v. Isr. Disc. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec. LLC</i> , No. 12-3723, 2013 WL 1294668 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013).....	38, 40
<i>Love v. Mail on Sunday</i> , No. CV057798ABCPJWX, 2006 WL 4046180 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2006).....	44
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	27
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. State ex rel. Woodard</i> , 863 P.2d 967 (Colo. 1993).....	34
<i>McBride v. Boughton</i> , 123 Cal. App. 4th 379 (2004)	48
<i>McEntee v. Incredible Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 263818, 2006 WL 659347 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 16, 2006).....	37
<i>McLoughlin v. People's United Bank, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-00944, 2009 WL 2843269 (D. Conn. Aug. 31, 2009).....	6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. ConvaCare, Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 252 (8th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	25
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York</i> , No. 08-7837, 2008 WL 4866021 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2008).....	23, 27
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Mizrahi v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2007).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	25, 28
<i>Morris v. Osmose Wood Preserving</i> , 340 Md. 519 (1995)	35
<i>Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v. Mosely</i> , No. 93170, 2010 WL 2541245 (Ohio Ct. App. June 24, 2010).....	44
<i>Murungi v. Touro Infirmary</i> , No. 11-1823, 2012 WL 1014811 (E.D. La. Mar. 21, 2012)	23
<i>Nat’l Cas. Co. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	49
<i>Nat’l Gear & Piston, Inc. v. Cummins Power Sys., LLC</i> , No. 10-4145, 2013 WL 5434638 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2013)	13
<i>Neighborhood Builders, Inc. v. Town of Madison</i> , 64 A.3d 800 (Conn. App. 2013)	37
<i>Norman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 33 P.3d 530 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....	44
<i>Novell v. Migliaccio</i> , 749 N.W.2d 544 (Wis. 2008).....	35
<i>O’Brien v. Nat’l Prop. Analysts Partners</i> , 936 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Oates v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	43
<i>Olivera v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	34
<i>Paduano v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 1453 (2009)	17, 37, 45
<i>Perea v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1026, 2013 WL 1517416 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	37
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Angeletti</i> , 358 Md. 689 (2000)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

<i>Pickett v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 35 P.3d 351 (Wash. 2001).....	35
<i>Prestige Caterers v. Kaufman</i> , 736 N.Y.S.2d 335 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	49
<i>Prue v. Fiber Composites, LLC</i> , No. 11-3304, 2012 WL 1314114 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2012)	46
<i>Reeves v. PharmaJet, Inc.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....	35
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	30
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Rhino Linings USA, Inc. v. Rocky Mountain Rhino Lining, Inc.</i> , 62 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2003).....	35
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Ruotolo v. City of New York</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>S. New England Tel. Co. v. Global NAPs</i> , 624 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Schuler v. Am. Motors Sales Corp.</i> , 197 N.W.2d 493 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972)	40
<i>Shannon v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 805 N.E.2d 213 (Ill. 2004).....	35
<i>Showpiece Homes Corp. v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 38 P.3d 47 (Colo. 2001).....	37
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	29
<i>Sirohi v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 162 F.3d 1148, 1998 WL 642463 (2d Cir. 1998)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1981)	47
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 462 Fed. Appx. 660 (9th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	24
<i>Stutman v. Chemical Bank</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 24 (2000).....	35
<i>Szymczak v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 10-7493, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153011 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2011)	48
<i>Taylor Inv. Corp. v. Weil</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (D. Minn. 2001).....	35
<i>Thompson v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 544 (D. Minn. 1999).....	34
<i>Tire Kingdom, Inc. v. Dishkin</i> , 81 So.3d 437 (Fla. Ct. App. 2011), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 2013 WL 264441 (Fla. Jan. 24, 2013)	35
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dingle v. Bioport Corp.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Mich. 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , 828 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Vanderselt v. Pope</i> , 963 P.2d 130 (Or. Ct. App. 1998).....	44
<i>Walker v. Wenatchee Valley Truck & Auto Outlet, Inc.</i> , 229 P.3d 871 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010).....	37
<i>Weinberg v. Sun Co.</i> , 777 A.2d 442 (Pa. 2001).....	34, 35
<i>Wells Fargo Realty Advisors Funding, Inc. v. Uioli, Inc.</i> , 872 P.2d 1359 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994)	44
<i>Wright v. Kia Motors Am. Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 316351 (D. Or. Jan. 29, 2007)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(1)	46
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....	13
49 U.S.C. § 32901.....	2, 31
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(6).....	28
49 U.S.C. § 32904.....	28, 29
49 U.S.C. § 32908.....	8, 25, 26
49 U.S.C. § 32908(b)(1)	4, 29
49 U.S.C. § 32908(c)	9
49 U.S.C. § 32908(c)(3).....	29
49 U.S.C. § 32908(d)	4, 10, 45, 48
49 U.S.C. § 32910(a)(1)(C), (b).....	31
49 U.S.C. § 32911.....	22, 31
49 U.S.C. § 32912.....	22, 31
49 U.S.C. § 32919.....	3
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a)	9, 27, 28
49 U.S.C. § 32919(b)	9, 24, 25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1522(A).....	34
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1523.....	37
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code section 17204.....	34
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code section 17535.....	34
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6-1-106(1)(a)	37
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-110c.....	37
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-110g(a).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Energy Policy Conservation Act of 1975 (the “EPCA”)	passim
Fla. Stat. § 501.212(1).....	36
Ill. Stat. Ch. 815 § 505/10b(1)	37
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.904(a)	37
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.911(2).....	35
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 407.025(1)	35
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	35
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350.....	34
N.Y. Vehicle & Traffic Law § 415(3)(a).....	42
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.12.....	37
Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.01.....	35
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 646.612.....	37
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.86.170.....	37
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
16 C.F.R. §1.5.....	10
16 C.F.R. § 259.2(a).....	10
16 C.F.R. § 259.2(a)(2), n.5.....	10, 33
16 C.F.R. § 700.3.....	47
40 C.F.R. § 600.210-08(a)	5, 6
40 C.F.R. § 600.302-08.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 600.302-12.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 600.405-08.....	29
40 C.F.R. § 600.407-08.....	29
71 Fed. Reg. 77872.....	5, 7, 8, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)	passim
Rule 8	13, 14
Rule 9(b)	passim
U.S. CONST. ART. VI, CL. 2	27, 26
